

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

MARK GILMORE and MARK
HARDER,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KATE GALLEG0, in her official
capacity as Mayor of the City of
Phoenix; JEFF BARTON, in his
official capacity as City Manager of
the City of Phoenix; and CITY OF
PHOENIX,

Defendants/Appellees,

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES
(AFSCME), LOCAL 2384,

Intervenor Defendant/Appellee.

Court of Appeals, Division One
Case No. 1 CA-CV 22-0049

Maricopa County Superior Court
Case No. CV2019-009033

THE CITY DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO THE AMICUS CURIAE

BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION

John Alan Doran (AZ Bar No. 012112)
Matthew A. Hesketh (AZ Bar No. 029319)
SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.
2555 E. Camelback Road, Suite 1050
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Telephone: (602) 240-3000
Facsimile: (602) 240-6600
JDoran@ShermanHoward.com
MHesketh@ShermanHoward.com
Attorneys for the City Defendants/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction	1
II. The Union had a clear interest in this case, and the City Defendants did not “outsource” their defense of this lawsuit.....	2
III. A.R.S. § 12-341.01 is not <i>in pari materia</i> with public interest statutes.....	3
IV. This is not a “public interest” case – Plaintiffs were pursuing their own private interests, and they admitted that the public would not benefit from these private interests.....	6
V. Fees were appropriately awarded in light of Plaintiffs’ admissions that defeated their claims.....	7
VI. Conclusion.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Loc. 2384 v. City of Phoenix</i> , 249 Ariz. 105 (2020).....	6
<i>ASH, Inc. v. Mesa Unified Sch. Dist. No. 4</i> , 138 Ariz. 190 (App. 1983).....	4, 7
<i>Assoc. Indem. Corp. v. Warner</i> , 143 Ariz. 567 (1985).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Hale v. Amphitheater Sch. Dist. No. 10 of Pima Cty.</i> , 192 Ariz. 111 (App. 1998).....	6
<i>Mullins v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 174 Ariz. 540 (App. 1992).....	5
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Granillo</i> , 117 Ariz. 389 (App. 1977).....	4
<i>Orfaly v. Tucson Symphony Soc’y</i> , 209 Ariz. 260 (App. 2004).....	5, 7
<i>Piccioli v. City of Phoenix</i> , 249 Ariz. 113 (2020).....	6
<i>Schweiger v. China Doll Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 138 Ariz. 183 (App. 1983).....	4

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

A.R.S. § 12-341.01.....	passim
-------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> , at 252 (2012)...	3
